ORDINANCE NO. 2024-02-005

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING URBANA CITY CODE CHAPTER 2, ARTICLE IV, DIVISION 5, SECTION 2-95

(Market at the Square Advisory Board)

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana (the "City") is a home rule unit of local government pursuant to Article VII, Section 6 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs, including but not limited to the creation and dissolution of boards and commissions to assist with the performance and functioning of its governmental affairs; and

WHEREAS, on or about July 17, 2012, the City adopted Ordinance No. 2012-07-071, which created and established the Market at the Square Advisory Board, which creation and establishment is current memorialized in Chapter 2, Article IV, Division 5, Section 2-95 of the Urbana City Code; and

WHEREAS, the Market at the Square Advisory Board duties are no longer needed by the City of Urbana as full vendor meetings are easily hosted for equitable participation among all Market at the Square vendors.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. Chapter 2, Article IV, Division 5, Section 2-95 of the Urbana City Code shall be and hereby is repealed effective upon adoption of this Ordinance.

<u>Section 2</u>. Effective upon adoption of this Ordinance, the City of Urbana shall officially dissolve the Market at the Square Advisory Board.

<u>Section 3</u>. Effective upon adoption of this Ordinance, all terms of those board members who have been appointed by the City of Urbana to serve on the Market at the Square Advisory

Board shall be deemed to and hereby expire.

<u>Section 4</u>. Nothwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Ordinance, the City of Urbana shall retain such records pertaining to and/or created by, for, or on behalf of the Market at the Square Advisory Board by the City of Urbana and any of its employees in compliance with the laws of the State of Illinois concerning the retention and destruction of local governmental records.

Section 5. Those sections, paragraphs, and provisions of the Urbana City Code that are not expressly amended or repealed by this Ordinance are hereby re-enacted, and it is expressly declared to be the intention of this Ordinance not to repeal or amend any portions of the Urbana City Code other than those expressly set forth as amended or repealed in this Ordinance. The invalidity of any section or provision of this Ordinance hereby passed and approved shall not invalidate other sections or provisions thereof.

Section 6. This Ordinance shall not be construed to affect any suit or proceedings pending in any court, or any rights acquired, or a liability incurred, or any cause or causes of action accrued of existing prior to the effective date of this Ordinance; nor shall any right or remedy or any character be lost, impaired, or affected by this Ordinance.

This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called, of a majority of the members of the Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at a meeting of said Council.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this 26th day of February, 2024.

AYES: Wu, Evans, Hursey, Wilken, Quisenberry

NAYS: None.

ABSTENTIONS: None.

THE CITY OF THE CI

DocuSigned by:

Darcy E. Sandefur, City Clerk

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this 4th day of March, 2024.

DocuSigned by:

Diane Wolfe Marlin

Diane Wolfe Marlin, Mayor